DOCUMENT 00 52 13
AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS _14th DAY OF __Jupe , 2018, by and between

the Mountain View Whisman School District (“District”) and __Galeb Paving, Inc,
{"Contractor”) (“Agreement”}. The District and the Contractor agree as

follows:

1. The Work: Contractor shall furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to
perfarm and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT:  Stevenson Elementary School Portables Disconnect and Restoration (“Project”)

The Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents as defined in the General
Conditions including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision
of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and
incorporated herein by this reference. All obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and
described in the Contract Documents. The Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that Work
called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be performed the same as if
mentioned in all Contract Documents.

b. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Questions concerning the intent, precedence, or meaning of the
Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, shall be submitted to the District for
interpretation. Inconsistencies in the Contract Documents shall be resolved by giving precedence in the
following order:

(i} District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
(ii) Agreement;

{iii) Special Conditions (if any);

{iv) Supplemental Canditions {if any);

(v} General Conditions;

{vi} Remaining Division 0 documents (Documents beginning with “00”);;

{wii) Division 1 Documents {Documents beginning with “01”);

(viii) Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);

(ix} Figured dimensions;
(x} Large-scale drawings;
(i} Small-scale drawings.

In case of conflict, the greater quantity and/or higher standard of workmanship shall apply unless the
District expressly in writing {e.g., via a2 Change Order} accepts a lesser quantity or lower quality of
workmanship and the Contract Price is adjusted accordingly. The decision of the District in the matter
shall be final. ‘

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the Contractor shall complete the Work within |
See Milestone (“Contract Time”) from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District

MOUNTAIN VIEW WHISMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT AGREEMENT
STEVENSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PORTABLES DOCUMENT 00 52 13-30
DISCONNECT AND RESTORATION



shall not approve an early completion schedule by Contractor. A schedule showing the Work completed in
less than the Contract Time indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float.

Milestones:

Notice to Proceed June 25, 2018

Electrical and plumbing disconnect Complete by July 6, 2018

AC demo for ramp removal and buildings Complete by July 16, 2018

Portable removal by others July 18, 2018 through August 1, 2018

Remaining site work and disconnect {AC demo, rock August 2, 2018 to August 9, 2018
removal, electrical, date, temp. pole removal, etc)
New work - Completion August 10, 2018 to August 31, 2018
Establishment period for new field 90 days from August 31, 2018

4. Completion-Extension Of Time: If Contractor fails to complete the Work within the Contract Time, due
allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, Cantractor shall become liable to District for
all loss and damage that District may suffer on account thereof. Contractor shall coordinate its Work with the
work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to
coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that allows for timely completion of Contractor's
Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its
Work with the work of other contractors.

5. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all Work to be performed. It is hereby understood and
agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that
District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, pursuant to Government
Code section 53069.85 and Public Contract Code section 7203, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to District the
following sum(s) as liquidated damages (“Liquidated Damages"}):

¢ Project Completion: Five Hundred dollars ($500.00) per day as Liquidated Damages for each and
every day's delay beyond the Contract Time to complete all the Work.

a. Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if Contractor is
late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, Contractor will forfeit and pay three separate
Liquidated Damages amounts.

b. Itis hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any
portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.

c. District may deduct Liquidated Damages from money due or that may become due Contractor under this
Agreement. Contractor’s forfeiture of Liquidated Damages to District, and District's right to retain
Liquidated Damages, are as indicated in Government Code section 53069.85 and as indicated herein and
in the General Conditions.

d. Liquidated Damages are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited and payable by Contractor
upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither District’s failure or delay in deducting Liquidated Damages
from payments otherwise due the Cantractor, nor District’s failure or delay in notifying Contractor of the
forfeiture and payment of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of District’s right to Liquidated
Damages and/or the District’s right to withhold Liguidated Damages from any amounts that would
otherwise be payable to the Contractor.

e. Contractor and Surety shall be liable for and pay to District the entire amount of Liquidated Damages

MOUNTAIN VIEW WHISMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT AGREEMENT
STEVENSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PORTABLES DOCUMENT 00 52 13-30
DISCONNECT AND RESTORATION



7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or cantrolled by
District.

f. Lliguidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, District's right to charge Contractor for the
District’s cost of completing or correcting items of the Work.

Insurance and Bonds: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and
performance bonds.

Performance of Work: If Contractor fails to perform the Work properly or fails to perform any provisions of
this Contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy
it may have, cure the deficiencies and deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due
Contractor.

Authority of Architect, Project inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the
Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if
Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the
California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its
non-compliant Work.

Assignment of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due
thereunder, may be assigned by Contractor without the written approval of District, nor without the written
consent of the Surety on Contractor's Performance Bond (the “Surety”), unless the Surety has waived in
writing its right to notice of assignment.

Classification of Contractor’s License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type B
Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with
division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract
Documents.

Payment of Prevailing Wages: Contractor and all Subcontractors under Contractor shall pay all workers on
Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the
general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of
Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to
be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor
Code.

Contractor & Subcontractor Registration: Contractor shall comply with the registration and compliance
monitoring provisions of Labor Code section 1771.4, including complying with any applicable enforcement by
the Department of Industrial Relations.

Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements, Contractor offers, in
the amounts stated below, to perform the Work according to the Contract Documents. District covenants,
promises, and agrees that it will pay and cause to be paid to Contractor in full, and as the Contract Price the
following amount(s}):

Two Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars

{5 286.800,00 ).

a. THE ABOVE ALLOWANCES ARE WITHIN THE CONTRACT PRICE ONLY TO THE EXTENT CONTRACTOR HAS

MOUNTAIN VIEW WHISMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT AGREEMENT
STEVENSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PORTABLES DOCUMENT 00 52 13-30
DISCONNECT AND RESTORATION



PERFORMED WORK ENCOMPASSED BY THE ALLOWANCE DESCRIPTION, CONTRACTOR HAS
APPROPRIATELY INVOICED FOR THAT WORK, AND DISTRICT HAS APPROVED CONTRACTOR'S INVOICE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL INVOICE ONLY FOR COMPONENTS OF THE WORK ENCOMPASSED BY THE
ALLOWANCE DESCRIPTION, IN THE IDENTICAL STRUCTURE AS A CHANGE ORDER, THE UNUSED
PORTION OF EACH ALLOWANCE SHALL BE RETAINED BY THE DISTRICT.

b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States pursuant to the payment provisions
in the General Conditions.

14. Authority of Contractor’s Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined
in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project
superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.

15. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision of the Contract Documents is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract
Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated
thereby.

16. CONTRACTOR SPECIFICALLY AGREES TO ASSERT NO DEMANDS OR CLAIMS IN ARBITRATION OR LITIGATION

UNLESS IT HAS STRICTLY COMPLIED WITH THE PROVISIONS IN THE “CLAIMS RESOLUTION" SECTION OF THE
GENERAL CONDITIONS (DOCUMENT 00 70 00).

Contractor’s Initlals Acknowledging “Claims Resolution” Requirements: é_"“

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above:

Dated: - ;/; A ) ,20 57 Dated: _‘M r4 ,20l_s

MOUNTA_I_H_M?AN 5® DISTRIET——_ _ CONTRACTOR

By: « i H—D \ By: ""‘-’-;?_-—-_—-J /
rd Fi

Print Name; Ayinde Rudolph Print Name: M

Print Title: Superintendent Print Title: _&Eﬂ pln ¢

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corperation’s by-laws,
or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to
execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT

“MOUNTAIN VIEW WHISMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT ~ AGREEMENT
STEVENSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PORTABLES DOCUMENT 00 52 13-30
DISCONNECT AND RESTORATION



